
MINUTE ITEM 6/15/66 

12. PROPOSED MODIFICATION OF EFFECTIVE DATES - AUGMENTATION OF AGREEMENT, 
OIL AND GAS OPERATIONS, TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS, WILMINGTON OIL FIELD, LOS 
ANGELES COUNTY; DEGOLYER AND MACNAUGHTON - W.O. 5200.203.1. 

After consideration of Calendar Item 10 attached, and upon motion duly made
and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted: 

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT OF THE CURRENT 
AUGMENTATION AGREEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF $18,OOO WITH THE FIRM OF DEGOLYER AND 
MACNAUGHTON TO PROVIDE THE ADDED SERVICES RELATED TO ELECTRONIC DATA APPLICA-
TIONS THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1966. 

Attachment 
Calendar Item 10 (1 page) 

12,717 



6/66SUPPLEMENTAL CALENDAR ITEM 

10. 

PROPOSED MODIFICATION OF EFFECTIVE DATES - AUGMENTATION OF AGREEMENT, OIL AND 
GAS OPERATIONS, TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS, WILMINGTON OIL FIELD, LOS ANGELES 

COUNTY; DEGOLYER AND MACNAUGHTON - W.O. 5200.203.1. 

At the May 26, 1966, meeting, the State Lands Commission authorized the Executive 
Officer to execute an augmentation of the current agreement with DeColyer and 
MacNaughton in the amount of $18,000 to provide added services related to elec-
tronic data applications required to analyze the State's interests through June 30,
1966 in connection with the oil and gas operations in the Long Beach tidelands. 
The purpose of this item is to amend the date for this work's completion to 
September 30, 1966. Since the interpretive services to be obtained from DeColyer
and MacNaughton will depend upon the timing of the Long Beach unit program, it 
was deemed advisable to extend the time so as to allow the consultants sufficient 
time to complete this portion of the work concurrently with the program needs. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO EXECUTE 
AN AMENDMENT OF THE CURRENT AUGMENTATION AGREEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF $18,000 WITH 
THE FIRM OF DEGOLYER AND MACNAUGHTON TO PROVIDE THE ADDED SERVICES RELATED TO 
ELECTRONIC DATA APPLICATIONS THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1966. 

A 39 & 44 12,778 


